
 
 

1 Namibia Tourism Update 
March 2024 
 
 

Overview 
 

Category Mar 24 
m/m 
move 

Feb 24 Mar 23 
Monthly 
Change 

Annual 
Change 

National Occupancy Rate (%) 49.2% ↑ 36.4% 40.7% 12.8 pp 8.5 pp 

Central Occupancy (%) 53.9% ↑ 53.5% 52.7% 0.5 pp 1.2 pp 

Coastal Occupancy (%) 55.3% ↑ 40.6% 39.7% 14.7 pp 15.6 pp 

Northern Occupancy (%) 45.8% ↑ 31.0% 34.6% 14.8 pp 11.2 pp 

Southern Occupancy (%) 49.5% ↑ 32.0% 41.1% 17.6 pp 8.4 pp 

Source: Hospitality Association of Namibia, IJG Securities 
 

According to the Hospitality Association of Namibia (HAN), the national room occupancy rate 
stood at 49.2% in March, 12.8 percentage points higher than the 36.4% reported in February 
2024, and 8.5 percentage points higher than in March 2023. The latest rate exceeds the pre-
pandemic benchmark of 45.9% in March 2019 and is the highest room occupancy rate year-to-
date. 

 
National Room 
Occupancy Rates (%) 

 
 Source: Hospitality Association of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
The 1Q24 occupancy rate stood at 40.4%, higher than the 37.5% of 1Q23 and in line with the 
40.5% in 1Q19. Although March’s occupancy rate exceeded its pre-pandemic level, rates in 
January and February were lower than during the same months in 2019, bringing the quarter’s 
rate in line with 1Q19.  
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YTD Occupancy Rates 
(%)  

 
 Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IJG Securities 

 
The Namibia International Energy Conference, held in April, attracted a diverse array of foreign 
nationals who lodged in local hotels during their stay. Besides serving as a platform to network 
and understand the oil finds in the country, the conference served as a platform to showcase 
Namibia's tourist destinations, encouraging attendees to extend their visit and explore the 
country's natural beauty. Additionally, the Ministry of Home Affairs, Immigration, Safety, and 
Security introduced visas on arrivals at Walvis Bay harbour port in April. This positive initiative 
aligns well with the upcoming tourism peak season in May, simplifying entry procedures, 
improving accessibility for global travellers and cruise liner ships. This will drive visitor numbers 
and support Namibia's tourism industry. 

 

Countries of Origin 
 
European citizens remain Namibia’s largest tourist pool. The HAN reports that tourists from 
Europe made up 55.6% of the occupants, with Germany, Austria, and Switzerland contributing 
the highest portion to the total tourist pool of 39.3%. Namibia’s tourism accommodation services 
were demanded by UK, Irish, French and Beneluxian citizens who accounted for 10.2% of the total 
tourist pool. African tourists comprised the second largest group among the pool of tourists. 
Namibians made up 27.1% of the total tourist pool in March, South Africa at 7.1%% and the rest 
of Africa at 1.7%.  
 

Tourist Pool (%) 

 
 Source: Namibia Airports Company, IJG Securities 
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Regional Split 
 
Occupancy rates have been trending upward across the different regions. The coastal region 
recorded the highest room occupancy rate of 55.3% in March, an increase of 14.7 percentage 
points from February. At the same time, the central region logged a room occupancy rate of 
53.9% in March, which is 0.5 percentage point higher than in February. The southern region 
registered 49.5%, an increase of 17.6 percentage points compared to the previous month, while 
the northern region recorded the lowest rate at 45.8%, reflecting a rise of 14.7 percentage points 
from February.  
 

Room Occupancy 
Rates per Region 
(%) 

 
 Source: Hospitality Association of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Catering and Accommodation Inflation 
 
The ongoing global disinflationary trends, which are expected to persist into 2024, particularly in 
Europe, the largest source of tourists for Namibia, are anticipated to enhance individuals' 
spending power. The World Travel and Tourism Council forecasts a tourism boom in 2024, with 
the industry’s contribution to global GDP projected to reach a record high of US$11.1 trillion, 
12.1% higher than 2023. 
 
According to Nerdwallet’s Travel Price Index, overall travel costs decreased by 2% y/y in March 
but are up by 15% since March 2019. Travel prices in Namibia are however increasing. In March, 
domestic accommodation inflation stood at 10.1% y/y, while local catering services prices rose by 
6.2% y/y. Accommodation inflation ticked up from 9.2% y/y in February, while catering services 
inflation increased from 5.1% y/y. Additionally, air travel costs domestically surged by 19.0% y/y 
in March, primarily due to higher demand and higher fuel prices.  
 
Approaching Namibia’s tourism peak season, the increased prices of tourism facilities could 
potentially hamper locals from using their facilities. However, the impact of increased prices may 
be softened for foreigners with stronger currencies, facilitated by the depreciated rand exchange 
rate. 
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Accommodation, 
Catering and Air 
Travel Inflation (% 
y/y) (%) 

 
 Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IJG Securities 

 

Outlook 
 

Considering the fact that the national occupancy rates of 1Q24 are in line with 1Q19’s, we are 
positive that the hospitality industry in Namibia will be continuing its rebound. Tourism is vital for 
the country, as tourists also drive demand for car rental services, catering services and retail. 
These knock-on effects add to the growth of the economy. 
 
The Namibia Airports Company launched the ‘Air Connect Namibia’ project to create new 
international routes to address the issue of a lack of direct access to Namibia. The project is not 
solely for tourism but also aims to boost both tourism and business travel, particularly targeting 
the emerging energy sector.  
 
Additionally, aircraft deliveries are about 24 months behind schedule, limiting capacity to service 
the Namibian market. The AviaDev conference in June has garnered registrations from over 35 
international airlines. This potentially creates a solution to increase the accessibility to Namibia. 
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IJG Holdings    

    
Mathews Hamutenya Group Chairman  Tel: +264 (61) 256 699 

Mark Späth Group Managing Director mark@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3510 

Helena Amutenya Group Financial Director helena@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3528 

Leonie de Klerk Group Compliance Officer leonie@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3533 

Tashiya Josua Financial Manager tashiya@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3511 

Benita Windisch Financial Manager benita@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3539 
Lynnet Sasele Financial Accountant lynnet@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3536 
Counney Kemp Group PA reception@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500 
    

IJG Securities   

    

Eric van Zyl Managing Director Designate eric@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3530 

Leon Maloney Equity & Fixed Income Dealing leon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3512 

Maria Amutenya Settlements & Administration maria@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3515 

Danie van Wyk Head: Research danie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3534 

Angelique Bock Sales and Research angelique@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 35 
Zane Feris Sales and Research zane@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3543 
    

IJG Wealth Management   

    

Andri Ntema Managing Director andri@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3518 

Wim Boshoff Head Wealth Manager wim@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3537 

Aretha Thiart Wealth Manager aretha@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3540 
Katja Greeff Wealth Manager katja@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3538 
Maunda Rautenbach Head of Operations maunda@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3529 
Lorein Kazombaruru Wealth Administration lorein@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3521 

Francoise van Wyk Wealth Administration francoise@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3513 
Calvin Mwinga Wealth Administration calvin@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3514 
    

IJG Capital    

    

Jakob de Klerk Managing Director jakob@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3517 

Mirko Maier Business Analyst mirko@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3531 

Lucas Martin Business Analyst lucas@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3541 

Peterson Mbise Business Analyst peterson@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3532 
Fares Amunkete Value Add Analyst fares@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3527 
    

IJG Investment Managers & IJG Unit Trusts   

    

Chidera Onwudinjo Assistant Portfolio Manager chidera@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3523 
    

IJG Advisory    

    

Herbert Maier Managing Director herbert@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3522 

Jolyon Irwin Director jolyon@ijg.net  Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500 

Hugo van den Heever Corporate Advisor hugo@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3542 
    

No representation is given about, and no responsibility is accepted, for the accuracy or completeness of this document. Any views reflect the current views 
of IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd. The views reflected herein may change without notice. IJG Holdings (Pty) Ltd provides this document to you for information 
purposes only and should not be constructed as and shall not form part of an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or derivatives. It may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purposes. 
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